## RURAL REGIONAL BEHAVIORAL HEALTH POLICY BOARD AGENDA DATE: February 2, 2024 TIME: 1:00 pm to adjourn

#### **Meeting Location: Online Only**

#### Join Online Zoom Meeting

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84131153503?pwd=sNuFEssZiab2scd5iHw1BjolUgjrF3.1 Meeting ID: 841 3115 3503 Passcode: 139559 Dail-in Information: (408) 638-0968 or (669) 900-6833

Note: Agenda items may be taken out of order, combined for consideration, and or removed from the agenda at the chairperson's discretion

## 1.) Call to Order and Roll Call (Fergus Laughridge, Chair)

Members of the Rural Regional Behavioral Health Policy Board: Chair Fergus Laughridge, Brooke O'Byrne, Senator Pete Goicoechea, Dr. Erika Ryst, Matt Walker, Amy Adams, Amanda Osborne, Chris McHan, Patrick Rogers, Sarah Dearborn, Bryce Shields, and Jeri Sanders.

#### 2.) Public Comment:

Public testimony under this agenda item may be presented by computer, phone or written comment. If a member of the public would like to participate by phone, dial (408) 638-0968, or (669) 900-6833 and when prompted, enter passcode 139559. Due to time considerations, each individual offering public comment will be limited to not more than <u>three (3)</u> minutes.

- **3.)** For Possible Action: Review and possible approval of meeting minutes from October 6, 2023 (Fergus Laughridge, Chair)
- 4.) For Possible Action: Discussion and possible approval of proposed 2024 Board meeting schedule (Valerie Haskin, Rural RBHC)

The Rural Regional Behavioral Health Coordinator (Rural RBHC) will submit a proposed schedule of Board meeting dates. Members of the Board will then review the proposed schedule and take a vote for approval.

**5.) Informational: Board member appointment process and upcoming elections** (Valerie Haskin, Rural RBHC)

The Rural RBHC will outline the process and timelines for re-appointments to the Board, including those appointed by outside bodies and those elected by other members of the Board.

## 6.) Informational: Nevada DHHS Division of Public and Behavioral Health (DPBH) updates to address the need for expanded forensic behavioral health treatment statewide (Drew Cross, Statewide Forensic Program Director, Lake's Crossing Center, or designee)

Mr. Cross, or designee, from DPBH will present current plans and status of projects to address the critical need of timely and appropriate forensic behavioral health services across the state. Special consideration will be made to how services will affect needs seen in rural communities, including the six counties composing the Rural Behavioral Health Region (Elko, Eureka, Humboldt, Lander, Pershing, and White Pine).

# 7.) Informational: Updates regarding the activities, resources, challenges, and other work of the Rural Regional Behavioral Health Coordinator (Rural RBHC) (Valerie Haskin, Rural RBHC)

Updates from the Rural Regional Behavioral Health Coordinator (Rural RBHC), regarding: trainings undertaken and delivered; opportunities for policy improvement; new resources identified; progress of local projects; any new data or information available to guide the Board; service gaps and other challenges encountered in the region; upcoming state, local, and regional events; and recent activities undertaken by task forces and other entities relating to behavioral health.

## 8.) Public Comment

Action may not be taken on any matter brought up under this agenda item until scheduled on an agenda for a later meeting. Public testimony under this agenda item may be online, by phone or written comment. If a member of the public would like to participate by phone, dial (408) 638-0968, or (669) 900-6833 and when prompted, enter passcode 277208. Due to time considerations, each individual offering public comment will be limited to not more than **three (3)** minutes.

## 9.) Adjournment (Fergus Laughridge, Chair)

AGENDA POSTED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: On the Internet at the Department of Health and Human Services Website <u>https://dpbh.nv.gov/Boards/RBHPB/Board\_Meetings/2018/Rural\_Regional/</u> and at Nevada Public Notices: <u>https://notice.nv.gov/</u> The agenda will also be posted at the following physical location: The Family Support Center, 1200 E. Winnemucca Blvd, Winnemucca, Nevada 89445

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to call into the meeting. In the event of Zoom application has technical difficulties, the meeting may be conducted by teleconference from the same location. If special arrangements are necessary, please notify Valerie Haskin (<u>vcauhape@thefamilysupportcenter.org</u> or via phone at (775) 300-3245) up to three days before the meeting date. Anyone who wants to be on the SAPTA mailing list can sign up on the listserv at www.<u>listserv.state.nv.us</u>.

If you need supporting documents for this meeting, please notify Valerie Haskin, Rural Regional Behavioral Health Coordinator by email at <u>vcauhape@thefamilysupportcenter.org</u>, or by phone at (775) 300-3245.